
CABINET

THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman), 
Phillip Bicknell, Natasha Airey, MJ Saunders, Samantha Rayner, Jack Rankin, 
David Evans, Christine Bateson, Stuart Carroll, David Hilton and Jesse Grey

Principle Members also in attendance: Christine Bateson, David Hilton and Ross 
McWilliams.  

Officers: Alison Alexander, Rob Stubbs, Louisa Dean, Russell O’Keefe, Andy Jeffs, 
Kevin McDaniel and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Targowska.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received. 

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That:

I. The Part I minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 December 2017 were 
approved.

II. The Part I minutes of the Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee meetings held on 
12 December 2017 and 25 January 2018 were noted.

III. The Part I minutes of the Cabinet Prioritisation Sub Committee held on 5 January 
2018 were noted.

APPOINTMENTS 

Councillor Coppinger was appointed as an RBWM representative on the Optalis Holdings 
Board, to replace Councillor Quick.

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) BUDGET REPORT 2018/19 

Members considered the council’s budget for 20118/19, for recommendation to Full
Council.

The Lead Member for Finance introduced the report and informed that there was a growing 
maelstrom of Councils up and down the country saying they desperately needed to increase 
their base Council Tax by the full 2.99%, as permitted without a local referendum, plus the full 
Adult Social Care Levy.

This Council’s innovative and prudent management of residents’ services enabled us to 
propose for next year, only a 1.95% increase in base Council Tax, plus a 3% Adult Social 
Care Levy.  Our residents would continue to pay the lowest Council Tax outside of London.



The Lead Member for Finance went on to explain that our effective partnerships with other 
Councils and organisations to deliver our services, and the wider transformation of all we do, 
enabled us to do more for less, and to protect the needs of residents, particularly the 
vulnerable, and also seek to reward fairly our hard working council teams.

Members were informed that the council continued to shouldered the rising demand to support 
many more young and older vulnerable residents, committing substantially more funding than 
had been received through the Adult Social Care Levy and new central grants, including the 
additional £300k announced this week, which would be allocated to reserves and drawn down 
as needed.  There were also additional funds to support home to school transport for pupils 
with special needs and families on low incomes.

Protecting and enhancing the reliefs we provide to reduce Business Rates and the grants we 
allocate to community organisations have all been assured. RBWM libraries continue to thrive 
and all remain open and for more hours.

The Lead Member for Finance continued to inform that a central grant was secured to address 
the desperate needs of the homeless.  With our significant investments in temporary homeless 
accommodation at John West House and Braywick Lodge RBWM had attracted more grant 
than our neighbours, including Slough, and it was expected that we would spend all of it on 
our ‘support before enforcement’ programme.  Community safety was also assured through 
the continuing funding of our 18 community wardens and the upgrade and expansion of our 
CCTV coverage.

Parking charges for residents with Advantage Cards would not rise and, unlike neighbouring 
councils, resident parking permits remain free.  Parking charges for non-residents would 
increase to half way between the current very low rates and the levels charged in comparable 
places outside the Borough.

Investment continued to satisfy the huge demands for infrastructure and community 
investments in schools, roads, leisure centres and parking, as we progress the need for many 
new full price, affordable and social rented homes in our submitted Borough Local Plan, and 
the substantial regeneration of Maidenhead, Ascot and the reinvigoration of Windsor.

Members were informed that looking forward into the coming years, there were many 
uncertainties, however, we enter these challenging few years with our finances fit for purpose.  
Our revenue reserves remain more than £1m above the accepted minimum of £5.8m.  The 
prudently projected cash receipts from our innovative development partnerships in 
Maidenhead will, in all reasonable circumstances, pay for all of our ongoing infrastructure 
investments, and give us the opportunity to pay off all of our debt and fully fund our pension 
fund deficit, to remove its pressure from the council tax payer.

The Lead Member for Finance also said that it was not expected that the future unfold 
precisely as forecast and projected, but we have the flexibility and agility and commitment to 
adjust our plans to accommodate most future perils and pressures.

Members were informed that this budget was about fairness and focus, having the 
determination to spend where needed to enhance the quality of residents’ lives, especially the 
vulnerable, and having the competence to generate funds from the regeneration of 
Maidenhead.

The Chairman thanked the Lead Member for Finance and officers for all their hard work during 
the budget preparation.

The Lead Member for Highways, Transport and Windsor informed that he was pleased to see 
that the road resurfacing programme and pot hole programme was the same as this year and 
that we would continue with our high standards.  



The Lead Member for Culture and Communities the Lead Member for Finance and officers for 
providing a budget for our parks, leisure centres and libraries making an excellent place to 
live, work and play.  She was pleased to mention that the water slides at Windsor’s leisure 
centre were to be replaced and in response from a question from the Chairman she confirmed 
that there would be £540,000 investment.  The new water slides were a huge undertaking that 
would provide fun and pleasure for residents across the borough.

The Lead Member for Environmental Services including Parking and Flooding was pleased to 
see that £775,000 was being allocated to upgrade our parking meters, at no cost to our 
residents, allowing users to pay in a variety of ways. 

The Lead Member for Adult Services, Public Health and Communications reiterated the 
thanks to the Lead Member for Finance and officers and felt that this was a compassionate 
budget.  It was right to apply the 3% precept for adult social care to help protect vulnerable 
residents.  He was also pleased to see preventative measures being invested in with public 
health especially after the grant was cut by 2.5% in 2015.  It was pleasing to see that adult 
social care and public health services were being protected.  

The Lead Member for Maidenhead Regeneration, Maidenhead and School Improvement 
congratulated his colleagues for the way they had approached car parking charges and by 
using the advantage card protecting residents from any increase.  He was also pleased to see 
the major capital investments shown in appendix H (agenda pack page 134) and felt we were 
taking a prudent approach in borrowing that would help provide new homes for our residents. 

The Chairman commented that we were front loading infrastructure to facilitate the building of 
new homes and the Braywick Leisure Centre.  We were backing the Royal borough by 
investing in the Royal Boroughs’ future.  

The Principal Member for Ascot Regeneration felt that it was a remarkable budget given that a 
recent survey had shown that nearly all councils in England plan to raise council tax with two 
thirds of councils being forced to dip into their reserves with a lack of confidence and councils 
fearing for their financial sustainability.  This was an excellent budget supporting council 
services. 

The Chairman said that this was an important point as there had been no use of our reserves 
to produce a balanced budget, the councils having to use their reserves would find that this 
was not sustainable.   If we got the budget wrong the consequences for our residents could be 
extreme. 

The Principal Member for Housing and Communications reiterated the congratulations on 
producing the budget and was pleased to see the investment in service delivery especially for 
our vulnerable residents, for example temporary accommodation was being provided for the 
homeless with 23 placements following SWEP; which was still in operation. 

The Chairman mentioned that SWEP (Severe Weather Emergency Protocol) was a statutory 
duty to offer emergency help in order to prevent deaths of people sleeping rough when the 
temperature dropped below zero for three consecutive nights.  In the Royal Borough it was 
decided not to use temperature as a trigger and SWEP has been in place since 30 November 
2017 and was still in place.  This was way beyond the statutory obligations and what our 
neighbouring authorities were doing. 

The Lead Member for Children’s Services informed that there were no cuts to Children’s 
Services and prudent savings were being proposed without impacting services. Further 
investment was being made in home to school transport and across the whole budget there 
were positive impacts on our young people, especially the most vulnerable, to allow positive 
outcomes.



The Lead Member for Finance informed that the indicative budget had been to overview and 
scrutiny panels in November 2017 and again prior to this meeting.  The seven scrutiny panels 
had all endorsed the recommendations (it was noted that Cllr Jones had abstained from voting 
at Corporate Services O&S Panel reserving her right to express her views at Council).

The Principal Member for Neighbourhood Planning, Ascot and the Sunnings was pleased to 
say that there was provision for 2 more neighbourhood plans to be produced. 

The Chairman asked the Lead Member for Finance to explain if there was any negative RSG 
in the Medium Term Financial Plan. In response Cabinet were informed that it was anticipated 
that this would be reversed by Government as it was current being reviewed.  It was expected 
that RSG would not occur and therefore we were building a balanced budget.  If the 
Government did not change RSG then £2.1 million would have to be found.  The Chairman 
mentioned that this was still an open question and was discussed in the House of Commons 
last night.  

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet recommend to Council that they note the 
report and approve the:

i) Detailed recommendations contained in Appendix A which includes a Base 
Council Tax at band D of £933.42, including a 1.95% increase of £17.85.

ii) Adult Social Care Precept of 3% (an increase of £28.85 on the £45.89 precept 
included in the 2017/18 budget) to be included in the Council’s budget proposals, 
making this levy the equivalent of £74.74 at band D.

iii) Fees and Charges contained in Appendix E.
iv) Capital Programme, shown in appendices I and J, for the financial year 

commencing April 2018.
v) Prudential borrowing limits set out in Appendix L.
vi) Business rate tax base calculation, detailed in Appendix P, and its use in the 

calculation of the Council Tax Requirement in Appendix A.
vii) Deputy Director and Head of Finance in consultation with the Lead Members for 

Finance and Children’s Services is authorised to amend the total schools budget 
to reflect actual Dedicated School Grant levels.

viii) Responsibility to include the precept from the Berkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority in the overall Council Tax charges is delegated to the Lead Member for 
Finance and Deputy Director and Head of Finance once the precept is announced. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on items 7-8 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A 
of the Act.

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) COUNCIL FUNDING FOR LOCAL ORGANISATIONS 2018/19 

Cabinet considered approval of recommendations from the Grants Panel for grants to
voluntary organisations. Although the discussion took place in Part II, it was agreed
that the decision should be minuted in Part I and that the report be made Part I.



The Lead Member for Culture and Communities asked Cabinet to approve the 
recommendation within the report and was pleased to say that out of a budget of £3000,000 it 
was recommended that £163,909 be awarded by the council with the remainder being 
allocated throughout the year.  For each pound we provided its value was ten times to our 
residents. 

The Lead Member for Finance informed that he was the Chairman of the Grants Panel and 
that they had followed three principles when looking at the grants; was it clear what the 
applicant was going to do with the money and would it add value to our residents, was it 
feasible that the objectives for the grant award would be met and were the benefits available 
to all members of our community.    The current but was £300,000 with about half being 
allocated.  There was a rolling programme of applications with another batch due to be 
considered soon.  

The Chairman highlighted the graph on agenda pack page 160 that showed an increasing of 
growth in RBWM community grants being made available. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLEY: That Cabinet endorsed the recommendations of the 
Grants Panel listed below:

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET:  That the applications listed below for the 
allocation of RBWM / ‘3’ Grassroots Funding be noted and the decisions be 
minuted in Part I following Cabinet’s confirmation of the Panel’s recommended 
awards.

  Organisation £
1st Maidenhead Sea Scout Group 750
ABC To Read 4,000
The Autism Group 1,000
Electric Eels 2,000
Family Friends in Windsor and Maidenhead 2,000
FC Holyport 750
Learning to Work 3,250
Maidenhead Cycle Hub 3,250
Re:Charge R&R 5,000
Windsor Festival 2,000
Windsor Horse Rangers 1,000

The Panel considered, for recommendation to Cabinet, the award of Council grants 
to local organisations for the forthcoming year. Members considered how 
applications aligned with the Council’s objectives.

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET: That:  
i)  The grants as detailed below be approved, subject to:-

a) The approval of the budget.
b) The organisations receiving Community Grants for capital projects 

obtaining any requisite planning or building regulations consents and 
producing copies of audited accounts and evidence of the availability of 
finance for the remainder of the schemes. Organisations receiving 
Community Grants for Revenue costs or Service Level Agreements 
being required to complete an Annual Return Form which should 
demonstrate written evidence that the money had been spent according 
to their application and to identify the specific outcomes achieved as a 
result of the grant awarded.

c) The organisations receiving Kidwells Trust Grants:-
i) Providing suitable acknowledgement for the grant assistance in 



all publicity material.
ii) Ensuring that there is adequate insurance cover for items 

purchased with grant assistance.  Continuing to look for other 
forms of sponsorship for special events.

d) Organisations should, wherever possible, seek funding from other 
sources to ensure that they were not solely reliant on funding through 
the Royal Borough and it be noted that those organisations would not 
necessarily be automatically awarded funding year on year. 

ii) That the following decisions be minuted in Part I following Cabinet’s 
agreement of the budget:

COMMUNITY GRANTS

  Organisation £
Adult Dyslexia Centre 2,300
Age Concern Windsor 9,000
Art Beyond Belief 10,400*
Ascot Volunteer Bureau 1,000
Autism Berkshire 5,000
Berkshire Community Foundation 21,500**
Berkshire Multiple Sclerosis Therapy Centre 940
CHIME 600
The Conservation Volunteers 4,000
Cookham Reach Sailing Club 2,000
Cruse Bereavement 3,908
Dance for Fun 1,140
Elizabeth House Cookham 3,000
Maidenhead and District Stroke Club 780
Maidenhead Festival 10,000
Maidenhead Heritage Trust 12,000
Maidenhead Music Society 500***
Norden Farm Centre for the Arts 13,400
The Old Court 10,000
Old Windsor Carnival 5,000
Older Persons’ Advisory Forum 1,000
Rotary Club of Ascot 441
Royal Borough Theatre Project 3,500
Sequela Foundation 2,000
St Michael and All Angels, Sunninghill 5,000****
Thames Hospice 10,000
War Dogs Remembered 3,000
Windsor Fringe 2,500
Windsor and Maidenhead Community Forum 5,000
Windsor and Maidenhead Youth and Community 
Counselling

4,000

Windsor Old People’s Welfare Association 10,000
Windsor Baptist Church (Tree House Café) 1,500

* Grant to be paid out only when the programme is ready to run; this should be 
incorporated into the SLA
** Delegated authority be given to the Chairman, in consultation with the Head of 
Communities, Enforcement and Partnerships to award additional funding to BCF to 



support mental health projects. The Chairman stated he would consult with all Panel 
Member and substitutes prior to making a decision.
*** Maidenhead Music Society to receive £500 funding from the remaining £920 of the 
budget from 2017/18 as the event was due to take place in March 2018.
**** St Michael and All Angels, Sunningdale received funding on the basis that the 
church and church hall is used frequently by the wider community and community 
groups.
- The following organisations received no funding from the Grants Panel as they would 
be funded from the service area directly: 

 Maidenhead Mencap
 Thames Valley Positive Support 
 United Voices 
 Windsor Mencap 

That with regret, the following applications were refused:

Maidenhead and Bray Cricket Club – The Grants Panel received the application with 
keen interest but decided not to award any funding at this time. The Panel requested 
that the relevant Grants Officer contact the organisation to encourage them to resubmit 
their application when they are nearer to meeting their fundraising target.

Rotary Club of Windsor St. George – The Grants Panel requested that the relevant 
Grants Officer signpost the applicant to more appropriate funding streams as the 
application was to support one individual only and did not meet the criteria of the 
Grants Panel.

N.B: Out of a total budget of £300,000, £163,909 was allocated which left 
£136,091 unallocated.  The Panel agreed that this funding should be made 
available for allocation at future Grants Panels during 2018/19.

KIDWELLS PARK TRUST GRANTS

  Organisation £
Maidenhead Festival 2,000
Maidenhead Music Society 500
Norden Farm Centre for the Arts 2500
The Old Court 5,125
Windsor Fringe 1,250*

* The organisers to supply further information on what they intended to do with the 
increase in funding and re-submit their application showing the uplift in funding.

N.B: Out of a total budget of £15,000, £11,375 was allocated which left £3,625 
unallocated.  The Panel agreed that this funding should be made available for allocation 
at future Grants Panels during 2018/19,

SOCIAL ENTERPRISE FUNDING



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Social Enterprise grant be awarded subject to the 
agreement of Councillors Coppinger, S. Rayner and Mills.

The meeting, which began at 7.30pm7.30 pm, finished at 8.10pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


